

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**THE FLORIDA BAR,**

Complainant,

v

CASE NO. SC 00-997

TFB No. 1998-71,527(11D)

**LAVENIA DIANNE MASON,**

Respondent.

---

RESPONDENT'S INITIAL BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL  
AND ANSWER BRIEF

John A. Weiss  
Attorney Number 0185229  
2937 B-2 Kerry Forest Parkway  
Tallahassee, Florida 32308  
(850) 893-5854  
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	19

POINT I

(ADDRESSING RESPONDENT’S APPEAL)

THE REFEREE’S FINDING THAT RESPONDENT’S CONDUCT WAS INTENTIONAL IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD, AS THE BAR’S EVIDENCE FELL FAR SHORT OF ESTABLISHING, BY CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE, THAT RESPONDENT ACTED WITH INTENT TO VIOLATE THE TRUST ACCOUNTING RULES OF THE FLORIDA BAR.

POINT II

(ADDRESSING THE BAR’S APPEAL)

THE REFEREE PROPERLY RECOMMENDED A TWO YEAR SUSPENSION FOR RESPONDENT; THAT RECOMMENDATION IS SUPPORTED BY PRIOR CASE LAW AND BY THE STRONG EVIDENCE OF MITIGATION IN THE RECORD.

CONCLUSION	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	40
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE AND STYLE AND ANTI-VIRUS SCAN	41

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Florida Cases Cited</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Board of Regents v. Videon</i> 313 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1975).....	22
<i>Country Manors Association v. Master Antennas</i> 534 So.2d 1187 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1989).....	24
<i>Daniels v. State</i> 587 So.2d 460 (Fla. 1991).....	25
<i>Evans v. State</i> 452 So.2d 1093 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	25
<i>Lewis v. Heartsong</i> 559 So.2d 453 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1990).....	24
<i>Proko v. State</i> 566 So.2d 918 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990).....	25
<i>Reid v. Fla. Real Estate Comm.</i> 188 So. 2d 846 (Fla.2d DCA 1966).....	24
<i>The Florida Bar v. Borja</i> 609 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1992).....	18,35
<i>The Florida Bar v. Burke</i> 578 So. 2d 1099 (Fla. 1991).....	29
<i>The Florida Bar v. Cox</i> 718 So.2d 788 (Fla. 1998).....	30
<i>The Florida Bar v. Dunagan</i> 731 So.2d 1237 (Fla. 1999).....	30

<i>The Florida Bar v. Hirsch</i> 342 So.2d 970 (Fla. 1977).....	31
<i>The Florida Bar v. Kassier</i> 711 So.2d 515 (Fla. 1998).....	30
<i>The Florida Bar v. Knowles</i> 500 So. 2d 140 (Fla. 1986).....	38
<i>The Florida Bar v. Lecznar</i> 690 So.2d 1284 (Fla. 1997).....	17,30
<i>The Florida Bar v. Lumley</i> 517 So.2d 13 (Fla. 1987).....	29
<i>The Florida Bar v. Marable</i> 645 So.2d 438 (Fla. 1994).....	25,26
<i>The Florida Bar v. Neu</i> 597 So.2d 266 (Fla. 1992).....	29
<i>The Florida Bar v. Pahules</i> 233 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1992).....	31.
<i>The Florida Bar v. Pellegrini</i> 714 So.2d 448 (Fla. 1998).....	18,36
<i>The Florida Bar v. Rayman</i> 238 So.2d 594(Fla. 1970).....	20,25
<i>The Florida Bar v. Schiller</i> 537 So.2d 992 (Fla. 1989).....	19,36
<i>The Florida Bar v. Shanzer</i> 572 So.2d 1382 (Fla. 1991).....	37
<i>The Florida Bar v. Stark</i> 616 So.2d 41 (Fla.1993).....	18,36

<i>The Florida Bar v. Summers</i> 728 So.2d 739 (Fla. 1999).....	30
<i>The Florida Bar v. Tauler</i> 775 So.2d 944 (Fla. 2000).....	18,28,33
<i>The Florida Bar v. Tillman</i> 682 So.2d 542 (Fla. 1996).....	38
<i>The Florida Bar v. Vining</i> 707 So.2d 670 (Fla. 1998).....	30
<i>The Florida Bar v. Wolf</i> 605 So.2d 461 (Fla. 1992).....	18,34
<i>Tucker v. Mariani</i> 655 So.2d 221 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1995).....	24
<u>Other Citations</u>	
Fla. R. Reg. Fla. Bar 3-7.7(c)(5).....	29
Fla. R. Reg. Fla. Bar 4-8.4(c).....	1
Fla. R. Reg. Fla. Bar 5-1.1(a).....	1
Florida Statutes Section 814.014.....	25
